ORDINANCE

8.12.080
8.12.110
8.12.120
8.12.130

8.12.150
8.12.205

8.12.220
8.12.230
8.12.235
8.12.240
8.14.090

8.20.010
8.20.030
8.20.050
8.20.060
8.20.090
9.40.040
9.40.080
9.44.010
9.44.020
9.46.010
9.46.020
9.46.030
9.47.010
9.48.010
9.55.020
9.56.010
9.60.030
9.65.010
9.80.020

9.80.030

9.80.040
9.80.060
9.80.080
9.95.010
9.95.020

OFFENSE DEPOSIT
Groundwater contamination 2,000.00
Private sewage system - sanitary permit 500.00
Public building — sanitary permit 500.00
Privies - construction,
maintenance & location 200.00

Septic tanks - location of installation 200.00
Soil absorption systems -

location specifications 500.00
Maintenance of septic tanks 200.00
Wastewater disposal facilities - required 500.00
Private on-site treatment systems — restrictions 500.00
Holding tanks 300.00
Tattooing and body piercing-

violation--penalties 300.00
Dog, cat and ferret bites — suspicion of rabies 100.00
Other domesticated animals 300.00
Risk to animal health 100.00
Rabies vaccination required 100.00
Animal control - violation--penalties 500.00
License - Assemblies 500.00
Parades - Regulations 100.00
Disorderly conduct 145.00
Disorderly conduct with a motor vehicle 85.00
Illegal possession of firearms 100.00
Unsafe use of firearms 50.00
Discharging firearms 75.00
Worthless checks 100.60 plus costs
Retail theft 150.00
Littering 150.00
Sign vandalism/removal 145.00
Prohibitions - Clean indoor air act 25.00
Smoking prohibited 50.00
Juvenile drinking Bond which corresponds to

Wis. Stat. § 125.07

Juvenile possession of smoking/
tobacco products

50.00 for ages
10-16;

Bond which corresponds to
Wis. Stat. § 254.92 for age

Juvenile loitering on school property
Juvenile shoplifting

Hours prohibited in public

Truancy

Contributing to truancy
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50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
100.00
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ORDINANCE

10.04.020
10.08.020
10.30.020
10.30.030
10.30.040
10.81.020
10.81.030
Ch. 12.25

12.73.040

12.73.100 A.

12.73.100 B.
12.73.100 C.

12.73.100 E.
12.73.110 A.

12.73.120 A.
12.73.140 A.

12.73.140 C.

12.73.150 A.

12.73.150 B.

12.73.150 C.

12.73.150 D.
12.73.150 E.

OFFENSE

Violations - Vehicle code
(Schedule; Sec. 10.04.030)
Traffic - Youth camp lands
Obstructing highways with snow
Piling forest and farm products upon
highway rights-of-way
Damage to county highways by horses

DEPOSIT

25.00
50.00

100.00
60.00

Horse drawn vehicles without manure catching devices  60.00

Parking time limitations

Restricted parking

Airport parking regulations

Airport traffic regulations

Disposal regulations

Disposal of recyclables in landfills or other
improper disposal by owners or occupants
of one- and two-family residences

Disposal of recyclables in landfills by one-
and two-family residential service providers

Failure to separate recyclables from refuse

Failure to notify tenants

Providing recyclables collection services
without being designated as a one- and
two-family residential service provider
in a given municipality

Failure to process recyclables properly

Failure to prepare recyclables for
collection properly

Leaving recyclables more than 24 hours
before scheduled collection, or
containers for recyclables more
then 24 hours after collection.

Failure to deposit recyclables
properly at drop-off locations

Unlawfully depositing recyclables
at drop-off locations

Unlawfully disposing of refuse at
drop-off locations

Using drop-off locations after hours

Out of county residents prohibited
from using drop-off locations

18

25.00

25.00

5.00 per violation
100.00

50.00

200.00
500.00

200.00
200.00

500.00
200.00

200.00

25.00 for first
offense
50.00 for each
offense thereafter
200.00
500.00

500.00
200.00

200.00
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ORDINANCE OFFENSE DEPOSIT

12.73.160 lilegal charge to tenant for
recycling service 200.00
12.73.200 A. Disposal of recyclables in landfills

or other improper disposal by owners
or occupants of non-residential

facilities 200.00
12.73.200 B. Disposal of recyclables in

landfills by non-residential

service providers 500.00
12.73.200 C. Failure of a non-residential

facility to separate recyclables
from refuse or to deliver refuse
to a facility where recyclables

are separated from the refuse 200.00
12.73.210 Failure to establish a recycling

program at a non-residential

facility 200.00
12.73.230 Failure to comply with requirements

for non-residential facilities
that use a waste processing
facility to recover recyclables

from their refuse 200.00
12.73.240 Failure to comply with requirements

for non-residential facilities

that separate recyclables on site 200.00
12.73.270 Unlawful disposal of recyclables by

owners or occupants of non-

residential facilities at drop-off

recycling stations 500.00
12.73.300 A. Disposal of Recyclables in Landfills

or other improper disposal by

Occupants of Multi-family Dwellings 200.00
12.73.300 B. Disposal of Recyclables in

Landfills by Multi-Family

Residential Service Providers 500.00
12.73.300 C. Failure to separate Recyclables

from Refuse 200.00
12.73.310 Failure to establish a recycling

program for tenants of Multi-Family Dwellings

to separate Recyclables from their Refuse to

a facility where Recyclables are

separated from the Refuse 200.00
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ORDINANCE

12.73.330

12.73.340

12.73.370

12.73.380 C.

12.73.600 A.
12.73.630
12.74.050

12.74.100 B.
12.74.100 C.

12.74.200 B.

Chapter 15.01

16.19.010
16.30.030
16.30.040
16.30.080
16.30.090
16.30.100
16.30.120
16.30.130 A.
16.30.130 B.
16.30.140
16.30.150 A., C.
16.30.150B., D.
16.30.150 E.
16.30.160
16.30.170

OFFENSE

Failure to comply with requirements
for Multi-Family Dwellings that
use a Waste Processing Facility
to recover Recyclables from their
Refuse

Failure to comply with requirements
for Multi-Family Dwellings that
separate Recyclables on-site

Unlawful disposal of Recyclables
by owners or occupants of Multi-
Family Dwellings at drop-off
recycling stations

Illegal charge to tenant for
recycling service

Unlawful disposal of Recyclables

Scavenging of recyclables

Disposal of material other than
brush at Residential Brush
Disposal Site

Use of residential brush disposal
site during unauthorized hours

Use of Residential Brush Disposal
Site by unauthorized parties

Failure to use the Residential
Brush Disposal site in accord
with site regulations

Building code

Uniform dwelling code
Structures covered SPS 360-366
All other violations

Firewood Permit System

Use restrictions

Fees and charges

Soliciting

Personal conduct

Property of others

Destruction/entry

Cleaning/refuse

Cleaning/refuse

Vehicular traffic

Parking violations

Parking violations

Parking violations

Fires

Fireworks

20

DEPOSIT

200.00

200.00

500.00

200.00
500.00
200.00

200.00
200.00

500.00

200.00

300.00
100.00
100.00
75.00
50.00
50.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
150.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
25.00
20.00
35.00
100.00
100.00

5/15/12



ORDINANCE OFFENSE DEPOSIT

16.30.180 Firearms 100.00
16.30.190 Pets 25.00
16.30.200 Horses 50.00
16.30.210 Hunting/trapping 100.00
16.30.220 Athletics 25.00
16.30.230 A. Boundary buoy 50.00
16.30.230 B. Boundary buoy 50.00
16.30.240 Swimming regulations 25.00
16.30.250 Beach athletics 25.00
16.30.260 Bathing dress 25.00
16.30.300 Camping regulations 50.00
16.30.520 A. 1,4, 10, 14 Forest use regulations 100.00
16.30.520 A. 2,3, 6 Forest use regulations 75.00
16.30.520 A. 5, 7,8 Forest use regulations 150.00
Title 17 Land Conservation And Surveying 200.00
Title 18 Zoning
- Failure to acquire permits 75.00
- All other violations 100.00
18.20 Floodplain Overly Ordinance 50.00
18.60 Airport zoning ordinance 100.00
Title 20 Shoreland Protection Overly District 50.00
B. Deposits shall be made in cash, money order or certified check to the clerk of the

circuit court who shall provide a receipt therefore. (Ord. 163-38, Sec. 2, 2020; Ord. 160-31, Sec. 21, 2017,
Ord. 160-23, Sec. 1, 2016; Ord. 157-45, Sec. 20, 2014; Ord. 157-35, Sec. 2, 2014; Ord. 157-25, Sec. 1, 2013; Ord.
156-9, Sec. 1, 2012; Ord. 156-002, Sec. 1, 2012; Ord. 155-38, Sec. 1,2012; Ord. 150-44, Sec. 1, 2007; Ord. 147-64,
Sec. 3, 2003; Ord. 147-46, Sec. 1, 2003; Ord. 145-32, Sec. 1, 2001; Ord. 144-47, Sec. 2, 2000; Ord. 144-44, Sec. 26,
2000; Ord. 144-44, Sec. 25, 2000; Ord. 143-52, 1999; Ord.143-35 Sec.12, 1999; Ord.142-84 Sec.1, 1999; Ord.142-
25 Sec.10, 1998; Ord.141-32 Sec.1; Ord.141-50 Sec.1; Ord.140-115 Secs.1, 1997; Ord.140-61 Secs.2-3; Ord.140-
64; Ord.140-60; Ord.140-50 Sec.1; Ord.140-19 Sec.1; Ord.140-09 Sec.5; Ord.139-119, Sec.1; Ord.149-09 Sec.5;
Ord.139-117 Sec.1, 1996; Ord.139-75 Sec.3, 1995; Ord.139.28 Sec.1; Ord.139-06 Sec.1, 1995; Ord.138-98 Sec.1,
1995; Ord.138-74 Sec.1; Ord.138-54 Sec. 7, 1994; Ord.138-35 Sec. 1; Ord.138-41 Sec.1; Ord.137-109, Sec. 3,
1994; Ord.137-10 Sec. 1, 1993; Ord.137-12 Sec.1; Ord. 137-11, Sec.1; Ord.136-111 Sec.27, 1993; Ord.136-82, Sec.
2: Ord.136-37 Sec. 1, 1992; Ord.135-72 Sec. 1, 1991; Ord.133-75 Sec.1; Ord.133-05; Ord.132-83 Sec.2; Ord.132-82
Sec.2, 1989: Ord.132-03 Sec.5, 1988; Ord.131-16 Sec.1, 1987; Ord.126-65 Secs.1, 2, 1983; Ord.126-19 Sec.8,
1982; Ord.81-82/345 Sec.12; Ord.80-81/458 Sec.4; Ord.80-81/457 Sec.4; Ord.80-81/431 Sec.3; Ord.80-81/430
Sec.2, 1981; Ord.80-81/264 Sec.2; Ord.80-81/84 Sec.2; Ord.80-81/68 Sec.2; Ord.79-80/295 Sec.I(part), 1980).

1.50.030 Issuance of citations.

A. Any law enforcement officer in the county as defined in 9.46.005 B. may issue
citations for enforcement of any ordinance authorized under this chapter.
B. The following officials of Eau Claire County are authorized to issue citations for

enforcement of those ordinances specified which are directly related to their official
responsibilities. Such officials may delegate this authority to their subordinates in writing and
filed with the clerk of circuit court.
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ORDINANCE NUMBER AND TITLE

Title 8, Health and Safety

Chapter 9.40, Assemblies

Chapter 9.60, Clean Indoor Air Act

Chapter 9.80, Juvenile offenses

Chapter 10.04, Vehicles and
Traffic

Chapter 10.81
Courthouse Parking
Regulations

Title 12, Subtitle 1. Aeronautics

Chapter 12.73, Mandatory Separation
of Recyclables from Refuse

Chapter 12.74, County Residential
Brush Disposal Site Regulations

Chapter 15.01, Building Code

Title 16 1., Parks and Forest

Title 17, Land Conservation and Surveying

22

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL

Director, city-county
health department, county sheriff
for 8.12.060 only

County sheriff, city-county health
department director, planning &
development department
director or land use manager

County shenff

County sheriff, municipal
police and superintendent of
schools.

County sheriff and deputy sheriffs

Facilities director and Eau Claire
Police Department

Airport director and
Eau Claire Police Department

County sheriff, senior planner,
city-county health department
director

County sheriff, senior planner,
city-county health department
director

Building inspector,
land use technician

Director, parks and forest
department

Planning & development

department director, land
conservation manager

4/5/17



