ORDINANCE	OFFENSE	<u>DEPOSIT</u>
8.12.080	Groundwater contamination	2,000.00
8.12.110	Private sewage system - sanitary permit	500.00
8.12.120	Public building – sanitary permit	500.00
8.12.130	Privies - construction,	200.00
6.12.130	maintenance & location	200.00
8.12.150	Septic tanks - location of installation	200.00
8.12.205	Soil absorption systems -	200.00
6.12.203	location specifications	500.00
8.12.220	Maintenance of septic tanks	200.00
8.12.230	Wastewater disposal facilities - required	500.00
8.12.235	Private on-site treatment systems – restriction	
8.12.240	Holding tanks	300.00
8.14.090	Tattooing and body piercing-	500.00
0.14.070	violationpenalties	300.00
8.20.010	Dog, cat and ferret bites – suspicion of rabie	
8.20.030	Other domesticated animals	300.00
8.20.050	Risk to animal health	100.00
8.20.060	Rabies vaccination required	100.00
8.20.090	Animal control - violationpenalties	500.00
9.40.040	License - Assemblies	500.00
9.40.040	Parades - Regulations	100.00
9.44.010	Disorderly conduct	145.00
	Disorderly conduct with a motor vehicle	85.00
9.44.020	Illegal possession of firearms	100.00
9.46.010	Unsafe use of firearms	50.00
9.46.020		75.00
9.46.030	Discharging firearms Worthless checks	
9.47.010	Retail theft	100.00 plus costs 150.00
9.48.010		150.00
9.55.020	Littering	145.00
9.56.010	Sign vandalism/removal	25.00
9.60.030	Prohibitions - Clean indoor air act	50.00
9.65.010	Smoking prohibited	
9.80.020	Juvenile drinking	Bond which corresponds to
0.00.030	T 21	Wis. Stat. § 125.07
9.80.030	Juvenile possession of smoking/	50 00 C
	tobacco products	50.00 for ages
		10-16;
		Bond which corresponds to
0.00.040		Wis. Stat. § 254.92 for age
9.80.040	Juvenile loitering on school property	50.00
9.80.060	Juvenile shoplifting	50.00
9.80.080	Hours prohibited in public	50.00
9.95.010	Truancy	50.00
9.95.020	Contributing to truancy	100.00

17 4/5/17

<u>ORDINANCE</u>	<u>OFFENSE</u>	<u>DEPOSIT</u>
10.04.020	Violations - Vehicle code (Schedule; Sec. 10.04.030)	
10.08.020	Traffic - Youth camp lands	25.00
10.30.020	Obstructing highways with snow	50.00
10.30.030	Piling forest and farm products upon	
	highway rights-of-way	100.00
10.30.040	Damage to county highways by horses	60.00
10.000	Horse drawn vehicles without manure catching device	es 60.00
10.81.020	Parking time limitations	25.00
10.81.030	Restricted parking	25.00
Ch. 12.25	Airport parking regulations	5.00 per violation
	Airport traffic regulations	100.00
12.73.040	Disposal regulations	50.00
12.73.100 A.	Disposal of recyclables in landfills or other	
12,73,100 11.	improper disposal by owners or occupants	
	of one- and two-family residences	200.00
12.73.100 B.	Disposal of recyclables in landfills by one-	
	and two-family residential service providers	500.00
12.73.100 C.	Failure to separate recyclables from refuse	200.00
12.73.100 E.	Failure to notify tenants	200.00
12.73.110 A.	Providing recyclables collection services	
	without being designated as a one- and	
	two-family residential service provider	
	in a given municipality	500.00
12.73.120 A.	Failure to process recyclables properly	200.00
12.73.140 A.	Failure to prepare recyclables for	
	collection properly	200.00
12.73.140 C.	Leaving recyclables more than 24 hours	
	before scheduled collection, or	
	containers for recyclables more	
	then 24 hours after collection.	25.00 for first
		offense
		50.00 for each
		offense thereafter
12.73.150 A.	Failure to deposit recyclables	
	properly at drop-off locations	200.00
12.73.150 B.	Unlawfully depositing recyclables	
	at drop-off locations	500.00
12.73.150 C.	Unlawfully disposing of refuse at	
	drop-off locations	500.00
12.73.150 D.	Using drop-off locations after hours	200.00
12.73.150 E.	Out of county residents prohibited	
	from using drop-off locations	200.00

18 4/8/20

ORDINANCE	<u>OFFENSE</u>	<u>DEPOSIT</u>
12.73.160	Illegal charge to tenant for recycling service	200.00
12.73.200 A.	Disposal of recyclables in landfills or other improper disposal by owners or occupants of non-residential facilities 200.00	
12.73.200 B.	Disposal of recyclables in landfills by non-residential service providers	500.00
12.73.200 C.	Failure of a non-residential facility to separate recyclables from refuse or to deliver refuse to a facility where recyclables	200.00
12.73.210	are separated from the refuse Failure to establish a recycling program at a non-residential facility	200.00
12.73.230	Failure to comply with requirements for non-residential facilities that use a waste processing facility to recover recyclables	
12.73.240	from their refuse Failure to comply with requirements for non-residential facilities	200.00
12.73.270	that separate recyclables on site Unlawful disposal of recyclables by owners or occupants of non- residential facilities at drop-off	200.00
12.73.300 A.	recycling stations Disposal of Recyclables in Landfills or other improper disposal by	500.00
12.73.300 B.	Occupants of Multi-family Dwellings Disposal of Recyclables in Landfills by Multi-Family Residential Service Providers	200.00
12.73.300 C.	Failure to separate Recyclables from Refuse	200.00
12.73.310	Failure to establish a recycling program for tenants of Multi-Family Dwellings to separate Recyclables from their Refuse to a facility where Recyclables are	200.00
	separated from the Refuse	200.00

19 10/30/03

ORDINANCE	<u>OFFENSE</u>	DEPOSIT
12.73.330	Failure to comply with requirements for Multi-Family Dwellings that use a Waste Processing Facility to recover Recyclables from their	
	Refuse	200.00
12.73.340	Failure to comply with requirements for Multi-Family Dwellings that separate Recyclables on-site	200.00
12.73.370	Unlawful disposal of Recyclables by owners or occupants of Multi- Family Dwellings at drop-off	
	recycling stations	500.00
12.73.380 C.	Illegal charge to tenant for	200.00
12.72.600 A	recycling service Unlawful disposal of Recyclables	500.00
12.73.600 A. 12.73.630	Scavenging of recyclables	200.00
12.74.050	Disposal of material other than	200.00
12.74.050	brush at Residential Brush	
	Disposal Site	200.00
12.74.100 B.	Use of residential brush disposal	200.00
	site during unauthorized hours	
12.74.100 C.	Use of Residential Brush Disposal	500.00
	Site by unauthorized parties	
12.74.200 B.	Failure to use the Residential	200.00
	Brush Disposal site in accord	
C1 . 15.01	with site regulations	
Chapter 15.01	Building code	300.00
	Uniform dwelling code Structures covered SPS 360-366	100.00
	All other violations	100.00
16.19.010	Firewood Permit System	75.00
16.30.030	Use restrictions	50.00
16.30.040	Fees and charges	50.00
16.30.080	Soliciting	100.00
16.30.090	Personal conduct	100.00
16.30.100	Property of others	100.00
16.30.120	Destruction/entry	150.00
16.30.130 A.	Cleaning/refuse	50.00
16.30.130 B.	Cleaning/refuse	50.00
16.30.140	Vehicular traffic	50.00
16.30.150 A., C.	Parking violations	25.00
16.30.150 B., D.	Parking violations	20.00
16.30.150 E.	Parking violations	35.00
16.30.160	Fires	100.00 100.00
16.30.170	Fireworks	100.00

20 5/15/12

16.30.180       Firearms       100.00         16.30.190       Pets       25.00         16.30.200       Horses       50.00         16.30.210       Hunting/trapping       100.00	DINANCE
16.30.190       Pets       25.00         16.30.200       Horses       50.00         16.30.210       Hunting/trapping       100.00	
16.30.200 Horses 50.00 16.30.210 Hunting/trapping 100.00	30.180
16.30.210 Hunting/trapping 100.00	30.190
10.50.210	30.200
16.20.220 Athletics 25.00	30.210
10.30.220 Atmetics 25.00	.30.220
16.30.230 A. Boundary buoy 50.00	30 230 A
16.30.230 B. Boundary buoy 50.00	
16.30.240 Swimming regulations 25.00	
16.30.250 Beach athletics 25.00	
16.30.260 Bathing dress 25.00	
16.30.300 Camping regulations 50.00	.30.300
16.30.520 A. 1, 4, 10, 14 Forest use regulations 100.00	.30.520 A. 1, 4, 10,
16.30.520 A. 2, 3, 6 Forest use regulations 75.00	.30.520 A. 2, 3, 6
16.30.520 A. 5, 7, 8 Forest use regulations 150.00	.30.520 A. 5, 7, 8
Title 17 Land Conservation And Surveying 200.00	le 17
Title 18 Zoning	le 18
- Failure to acquire permits 75.00	
- All other violations 100.00	
18.20 Floodplain Overly Ordinance 50.00	8.20
18.60 Airport zoning ordinance 100.00	8.60
Title 20 Shoreland Protection Overly District 50.00	itle 20

Deposits shall be made in cash, money order or certified check to the clerk of the В. circuit court who shall provide a receipt therefore. (Ord. 163-38, Sec. 2, 2020; Ord. 160-31, Sec. 21, 2017; Ord. 160-23, Sec. 1, 2016; Ord. 157-45, Sec. 20, 2014; Ord. 157-35, Sec. 2, 2014; Ord. 157-25, Sec. 1, 2013; Ord. 156-9, Sec. 1, 2012; Ord. 156-002, Sec. 1, 2012; Ord. 155-38, Sec. 1, 2012; Ord. 150-44, Sec. 1, 2007; Ord. 147-64, Sec. 3, 2003; Ord. 147-46, Sec. 1, 2003; Ord. 145-32, Sec. 1, 2001; Ord. 144-47, Sec. 2, 2000; Ord. 144-44, Sec. 26, 2000; Ord. 144-44, Sec. 25, 2000; Ord. 143-52, 1999; Ord.143-35 Sec. 12, 1999; Ord.142-84 Sec. 1, 1999; Ord.142-25 Sec.10, 1998; Ord.141-52 Sec.1; Ord.141-50 Sec.1; Ord.140-115 Secs.1, 1997; Ord.140-61 Secs.2-3; Ord.140-64; Ord.140-60; Ord.140-50 Sec.1; Ord.140-19 Sec.1; Ord.140-09 Sec.5; Ord.139-119, Sec.1; Ord.149-09 Sec.5; Ord.139-117 Sec.1, 1996; Ord.139-75 Sec.3, 1995; Ord.139.28 Sec.1; Ord.139-06 Sec.1, 1995; Ord.138-98 Sec.1, 1995; Ord.138-74 Sec. 1; Ord.138-54 Sec. 7, 1994; Ord.138-35 Sec. 1; Ord.138-41 Sec. 1; Ord.137-109, Sec. 3, 1994; Ord.137-10 Sec. 1, 1993; Ord.137-12 Sec.1; Ord. 137-11, Sec.1; Ord.136-111 Sec.27, 1993; Ord.136-82, Sec. 2; Ord.136-37 Sec. 1, 1992; Ord.135-72 Sec. 1, 1991; Ord.133-75 Sec.1; Ord.133-05; Ord.132-83 Sec.2; Ord.132-82 Sec.2, 1989; Ord.132-03 Sec.5, 1988; Ord.131-16 Sec.1, 1987; Ord.126-65 Secs.1, 2, 1983; Ord.126-19 Sec.8, 1982; Ord.81-82/345 Sec.12; Ord.80-81/458 Sec.4; Ord.80-81/457 Sec.4; Ord.80-81/431 Sec.3; Ord.80-81/430 Sec.2, 1981; Ord.80-81/264 Sec.2; Ord.80-81/84 Sec.2; Ord.80-81/68 Sec.2; Ord.79-80/295 Sec.1(part), 1980).

## 1.50.030 Issuance of citations.

- A. Any law enforcement officer in the county as defined in 9.46.005 B. may issue citations for enforcement of any ordinance authorized under this chapter.
- B. The following officials of Eau Claire County are authorized to issue citations for enforcement of those ordinances specified which are directly related to their official responsibilities. Such officials may delegate this authority to their subordinates in writing and filed with the clerk of circuit court.

21 4/5/17

ORDINANCE NUMBER AND TITLE	ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL
Title 8, Health and Safety	Director, city-county health department, county sheriff for 8.12.060 only
Chapter 9.40, Assemblies	County sheriff, city-county health department director, planning & development department director or land use manager
Chapter 9.60, Clean Indoor Air Act	County sheriff
Chapter 9.80, Juvenile offenses	County sheriff, municipal police and superintendent of schools.
Chapter 10.04, Vehicles and Traffic	County sheriff and deputy sheriffs
Chapter 10.81 Courthouse Parking Regulations	Facilities director and Eau Claire Police Department
Title 12, Subtitle 1. Aeronautics	Airport director and Eau Claire Police Department
Chapter 12.73, Mandatory Separation of Recyclables from Refuse	County sheriff, senior planner, city-county health department director
Chapter 12.74, County Residential Brush Disposal Site Regulations	County sheriff, senior planner, city-county health department director
Chapter 15.01, Building Code	Building inspector, land use technician
Title 16 I., Parks and Forest	Director, parks and forest department
Title 17, Land Conservation and Surveying	Planning & development department director, land conservation manager